	orm PTO-1595 (Adapted) 05	-10-2006	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent & Trademark Office
3.	- 1 3 - 96		T
	<u>3319</u> 10	3235274	
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic	ce. Please record the atta	ched original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Robert Anthony Love, Lantanya Neale Mauriello,	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
	Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, Susan Lynne	Name: Federal Reserv	ve Bank of Atlanta
	Robertson, Robert Williams, and Donald E. Nelson		0
Addit	ional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		4 4 4 <b>1</b>
	TYes No	Address: 1000 Peacht	ree Street N.E.
3.	Nature of conveyance:		64
	Assignment Merger	City: Atlant	
	Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Georg	
	Other	Country: US	•
	Execution Date: Love 3/21/06; Mauriello 3/21/06; Reckord-Yarde 3/22/06; Robertson 3/22/06; William		address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
	3/23/06; Nelson 3/30/06		
<b>4(a</b> )	). Patent Application No.(s):	4(b). Patent No.(s	):
		nlication	
	This document is being filed together with a new ap	-	
	This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe	rs attached? 🗌 Yes 🗌	
5.	This document is being filed together with a new ap	rs attached? 🗌 Yes 🗌	No pplications and patents involved: 1
5.	This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	rs attached? 🗌 Yes 🗌	
5.	This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	rs attached? 🗌 Yes 🗌	oplications and patents involved: 1
5.	This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	rs attached? [] Yes [ 6. Total number of a  7. Total fee (37 CFR	oplications and patents involved: 1
5.	This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William O. Isaacs, II	rs attached? [] Yes [ 6. Total number of a 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFR [] Authorized to b (a duplicate of	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
5.	<ul> <li>This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe</li> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: William O. Isaacs, II</li> <li>Address: KING &amp; SPALDING LLP</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>rs attached?  Yes</li> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>Authorized to b</li> </ul>	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980
5.	<ul> <li>☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe</li> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: William O. Isaacs, II</li> <li>Address: KING &amp; SPALDING LLP 34<sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>rs attached? Yes</li> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>Authorized to b</li> <li>(a duplicate of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980
	<ul> <li>☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe</li> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: William O. Isaacs, II</li> <li>Address: KING &amp; SPALDING LLP 34<sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521</li> <li>DO NOT</li> </ul>	rs attached? [] Yes [ 6. Total number of a 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFR [] Authorized to b (a duplicate of	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980
8.	<ul> <li>☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe</li> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: William O. Isaacs, II</li> <li>Address: KING &amp; SPALDING LLP 34<sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>rs attached? Yes</li> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>Authorized to b</li> <li>(a duplicate of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980
	☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe Additional numbe Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William O. Isaacs, II Address: KING & SPALDING LLP 34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521 DO NOT Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i of the original document.	<ul> <li>rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐</li> <li>6. Total number of aj</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR ☐ Authorized to b (a duplicate of (a duplicate of Enclosed)</li> <li>P USE THIS SPACE</li> </ul>	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy
	<ul> <li>☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe</li> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: William O. Isaacs, II</li> <li>Address: KING &amp; SPALDING LLP 34<sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521</li> <li>DO NOT</li> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>rs attached? Yes</li> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>Authorized to b</li> <li>(a duplicate of</li> <li>(a duplicate of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy pffice to addressee, label no. ER857398414US
	☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe Additional numbe Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William O. Isaacs, II Address: KING & SPALDING LLP 34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521 DO NOT Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i of the original document. I certify that this correspondence is being communicate in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents	<ul> <li>rs attached? Yes</li> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>Authorized to b</li> <li>(a duplicate of</li> <li>(a duplicate of</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy pffice to addressee, label no. ER857398414US tria, VA 22313-1450, on the date given below.
	<ul> <li>☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap Additional numbe</li> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: William O. Isaacs, II</li> <li>Address: KING &amp; SPALDING LLP 34<sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521</li> <li>DO NOT</li> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i of the original document.</li> <li>I certify that this correspondence is being communicated</li> </ul>	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of ag 7. Total fee (37 CFR ☐ Authorized to b (a duplicate of ⊠ Enclosed • USE THIS SPACE nformation is true and co ed via express mail, post of 5, P.O. Box 1450, Alexand	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy pffice to addressee, label no. ER857398414US
	☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap         Additional number         Name and address of party to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       William O. Isaacs, II         Address:       KING & SPALDING LLP         34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.         Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521         DO NOT         Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i         of the original document.         I certify that this correspondence is being communicate         in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents         William O. Isaacs, II, Reg. No. 44,165         Name of Person Signing	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of ag 7. Total fee (37 CFR ☐ Authorized to b (a duplicate of ⊠ Enclosed • USE THIS SPACE nformation is true and co ed via express mail, post of 5, P.O. Box 1450, Alexand	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy pffice to addressee, label no. ER857398414US tria, VA 22313-1450, on the date given below. <u>May 3, 2006</u> Date
	☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap         Additional number         Name and address of party to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       William O. Isaacs, II         Address:       KING & SPALDING LLP         34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.         Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521         DO NOT         Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i         of the original document.         I certify that this correspondence is being communicate         in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents         William O. Isaacs, II, Reg. No. 44,165         Name of Person Signing	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of ag 7. Total fee (37 CFR ☐ Authorized to b (a duplicate of ⊠ Enclosed USE THIS SPACE nformation is true and co ed via express mail, post of s, P.O. Box 1450, Alexand ture ber of pages including co et information to: Mail S	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy pffice to addressee, label no. ER857398414US tria, VA 22313-1450, on the date given below. <u>May 3, 2006</u> Date ver sheet: 49 Stop Assignment Recordation Services
8.	☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap         Additional number         Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       William O. Isaacs, II         Address:       KING & SPALDING LLP         34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.         Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521         DO NOT         Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i of the original document.         I certify that this correspondence is being communicate in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents         William O. Isaacs, II, Reg. No. 44,165         Name of Person Signing         Attorney Docket No: 08898.105025         Total num         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover she	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFR ☐ Authorized to b (a duplicate of ⊠ Enclosed USE THIS SPACE nformation is true and co ed via express mail, post of s, P.O. Box 1450, Alexand ture ber of pages including co et information to: Mail S Direct	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy pffice to addressee, label no. ER857398414US dria, VA 22313-1450, on the date given below. <u>May 3, 2006</u> Date ever sheet: 49 Stop Assignment Recordation Services for of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
8.	☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap         Additional numbe         Name and address of party to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       William O. Isaacs, II         Address:       KING & SPALDING LLP         34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.         Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521         DO NOT         Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i         of the original document.         I certify that this correspondence is being communicate         in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents         William O. Isaacs, II, Reg. No. 44,165         Name of Person Signing         Attorney Docket No: 08898.105025         Total num         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover she         EAREGAY1 00000078 110980	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of ag 7. Total fee (37 CFR ☐ Authorized to b (a duplicate of ⊠ Enclosed • USE THIS SPACE nformation is true and co ed via express mail, post of s, P.O. Box 1450, Alexand ture ber of pages including co et information to: Mail S Direct P.O. E	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy office to addressee, label no. ER857398414US dria, VA 22313-1450, on the date given below. <u>May 3, 2006</u> Date ver sheet: 49 Stop Assignment Recordation Services for of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Box 1450
8.	☑ This document is being filed together with a new ap         Additional numbe         Name and address of party to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       William O. Isaacs, II         Address:       KING & SPALDING LLP         34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.         Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3521         DO NOT         Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i         of the original document.         I certify that this correspondence is being communicate         in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents         William O. Isaacs, II, Reg. No. 44,165         Name of Person Signing         Attorney Docket No: 08898.105025         Total num         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover she         EAREGAY1 00000078 110980	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐ 6. Total number of ag 7. Total fee (37 CFR ☐ Authorized to b (a duplicate of ⊠ Enclosed • USE THIS SPACE nformation is true and co ed via express mail, post of s, P.O. Box 1450, Alexand ture ber of pages including co et information to: Mail S Direct P.O. E	pplications and patents involved: 1 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 be charged to Deposit Account No. 11-0980 this sheet is enclosed) prrect and any attached copy is a true copy pffice to addressee, label no. ER857398414US dria, VA 22313-1450, on the date given below. <u>May 3, 2006</u> Date ever sheet: 49 Stop Assignment Recordation Services for of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

•

01

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert Anthony Love, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 110 Stockview Terrace, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281; Lantanya Neale Mauriello, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4881 Tarry Post Lane, Suwanee, Georgia 30024; Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 621 Woodstone Road, Lithonia, Georgia 30058; Susan Lynne Robertson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2843 Pangborn Road, Decatur, Georgia 30033; and Donald E. Nelson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4575 Fountain Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30067, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "Approving ACH Operator Processing Of ACH Payments Based On An Originating Depository Financial Institution's Approved Originator List," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, a federally-chartered corporation, having a principal place of business at 1000 Peachtree Street N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4470, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Robert Anthony Love, Lantanya Neale Mauriello, Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, Susan Lynne Robertson, Robert Williams, and Donald E. Nelson, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, in and to any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application, or from a non-provisional, division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta and its assigns and legal representatives;

Page 1 of 8

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Page 2 of 8

LA A

**ROBERT ANTHONY LOVE** 

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this  $21^{57}$  day of <u>March</u>, 2006, personally appeared Robert Anthony Love, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTAR

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_

REGINA L. LONG Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires April 1, 2006

Page 3 of 8

### LANTANYA NEALE MAURIELLO

#### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Lantanya Neale Mauriello, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Page 4 of 8

## NESTA VALERIE RECKORD-YARDE

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Page 5 of 8

#### SUSAN LYNNE ROBERTSON

#### STATE OF GEORGIA

. • •

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Susan Lynne Robertson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

#### NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

Page 6 of 8

## **ROBERT WILLIAMS**

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Williams, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

3548451 vl

Page 7 of 8

### **DONALD E. NELSON**

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Donald E. Nelson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

Page 8 of 8

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert Anthony Love, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 110 Stockview Terrace, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281; Lantanya Neale Mauriello, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4881 Tarry Post Lane, Suwanee, Georgia 30024; Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 621 Woodstone Road, Lithonia, Georgia 30058; Susan Lynne Robertson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2843 Pangborn Road, Decatur, Georgia 30033; and Donald E. Nelson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4575 Fountain Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30067, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "Approving ACH Operator Processing Of ACH Payments Based On An Originating Depository Financial Institution's Approved Originator List," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, a federally-chartered corporation, having a principal place of business at 1000 Peachtree Street N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4470, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Robert Anthony Love, Lantanya Neale Mauriello, Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, Susan Lynne Robertson, Robert Williams, and Donald E. Nelson, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, in and to any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application, or from a non-provisional, division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta and its assigns and legal representatives;

Page 1 of 8

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Page 2 of 8

### **ROBERT ANTHONY LOVE**

#### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Anthony Love, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 8

quiello an

LANTANYA NEALE MAURÍELLO

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this <u>21</u><sup>57</sup> day of <u>Arch</u>, 2006, personally appeared Lantanya Neale Mauriello, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and teed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

;

JOYCE & GRAVES Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgie My Commission ExMy: Commission Explanation Busines March 19, 2018

Page 4 of 8

# NESTA VALERIE RECKORD-YARDE

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 5 of 8

# SUSAN LYNNE ROBERTSON

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Susan Lynne Robertson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

Page 6 of 8

# **ROBERT WILLIAMS**

# STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Williams, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_

3548451 v1

Page 7 of 8

### **DONALD E. NELSON**

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Donald E. Nelson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

Page 8 of 8

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **Robert Anthony Love**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 110 Stockview Terrace, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281; **Lantanya Neale Mauriello**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4881 Tarry Post Lane, Suwanee, Georgia 30024; **Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 621 Woodstone Road, Lithonia, Georgia 30058; **Susan Lynne Robertson**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; **Robert Williams**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; **Robert Williams**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2843 Pangborn Road, Decatur, Georgia 30033; and **Donald E. Nelson**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4575 Fountain Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30067, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "**Approving ACH Operator Processing Of ACH Payments Based On An Originating Depository Financial Institution's Approved Originator List**," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, a federally-chartered corporation, having a principal place of business at 1000 Peachtree Street N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4470, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Robert Anthony Love, Lantanya Neale Mauriello, Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, Susan Lynne Robertson, Robert Williams, and Donald E. Nelson, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, in and to any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application, or from a non-provisional, division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta and its assigns and legal representatives;

Page 1 of 8

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Page 2 of 8

## **ROBERT ANTHONY LOVE**

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Anthony Love, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 8

## LANTANYA NEALE MAURIELLO

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Lantanya Neale Mauriello, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 4 of 8

alorie Lecyord yorde

NESTA VALERIE RECKORD-YARDE

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 22 day of March, 2006, personally appeared Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

REGINA L. LONG Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires April 1, 2006

Page 5 of 8

## SUSAN LYNNE ROBERTSON

# STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Susan Lynne Robertson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 6 of 8

## **ROBERT WILLIAMS**

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Williams, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

3548451 v1

Page 7 of 8

### **DONALD E. NELSON**

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Donald E. Nelson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Page 8 of 8

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert Anthony Love, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 110 Stockview Terrace, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281; Lantanya Neale Mauriello, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4881 Tarry Post Lane, Suwanee, Georgia 30024; Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 621 Woodstone Road, Lithonia, Georgia 30058; Susan Lynne Robertson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2843 Pangborn Road, Decatur, Georgia 30033; and Donald E. Nelson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4575 Fountain Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30067, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "Approving ACH Operator Processing Of ACH Payments Based On An Originating Depository Financial Institution's Approved Originator List," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, a federally-chartered corporation, having a principal place of business at 1000 Peachtree Street N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4470, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, **Robert Anthony Love**, **Lantanya Neale Mauriello**, **Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde**, **Susan Lynne Robertson**, **Robert Williams**, and **Donald E. Nelson**, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, in and to any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application, or from a non-provisional, division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** and its assigns and legal representatives;

Page 1 of 8

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Page 2 of 8

### **ROBERT ANTHONY LOVE**

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Anthony Love, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 3 of 8

## LANTANYA NEALE MAURIELLO

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Lantanya Neale Mauriello, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 4 of 8

## NESTA VALERIE RECKORD-YARDE

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 5 of 8

SUSAN LYNNE ROBERTSON

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 22 day of March, 2006, personally appeared Susan Lynne Robertson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed

10\_ Fai TARY PUBLIC **JOYCE B. GRAVES** Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires March 19, 2010

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Page 6 of 8

## **ROBERT WILLIAMS**

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Williams, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

3548451 vl

Page 7 of 8

### **DONALD E. NELSON**

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Donald E. Nelson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 8 of 8

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert Anthony Love, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 110 Stockview Terrace, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281; Lantanya Neale Mauriello, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4881 Tarry Post Lane, Suwanee, Georgia 30024; Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 621 Woodstone Road, Lithonia, Georgia 30058; Susan Lynne Robertson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2843 Pangborn Road, Decatur, Georgia 30033; and Donald E. Nelson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4575 Fountain Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30067, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "Approving ACH Operator Processing Of ACH Payments Based On An Originating Depository Financial Institution's Approved Originator List," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, a federally-chartered corporation, having a principal place of business at 1000 Peachtree Street N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4470, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Robert Anthony Love, Lantanya Neale Mauriello, Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, Susan Lynne Robertson, Robert Williams, and Donald E. Nelson, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, in and to any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application, or from a non-provisional, division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta and its assigns and legal representatives;

Page 1 of 8

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Page 2 of 8

### **ROBERT ANTHONY LOVE**

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Anthony Love, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 3 of 8
# LANTANYA NEALE MAURIELLO

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Lantanya Neale Mauriello, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

Page 4 of 8

### NESTA VALERIE RECKORD-YARDE

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 5 of 8

## SUSAN LYNNE ROBERTSON

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Susan Lynne Robertson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 6 of 8

PATENT REEL: 017862 FRAME: 0643

**ROBERT WILLIAMS** 

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this <u>23</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2006, personally appeared Robert Williams, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

JOYCE B. GRAVES Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires March 19, 2010

Page 7 of 8

#### **DONALD E. NELSON**

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Donald E. Nelson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 8 of 8

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert Anthony Love, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 110 Stockview Terrace, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281; Lantanya Neale Mauriello, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4881 Tarry Post Lane, Suwanee, Georgia 30024; Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 621 Woodstone Road, Lithonia, Georgia 30058; Susan Lynne Robertson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 216 Tuxworth Circle, Decatur, Georgia 30033; Robert Williams, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2843 Pangborn Road, Decatur, Georgia 30033; and Donald E. Nelson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4575 Fountain Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30067, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "Approving ACH Operator Processing Of ACH Payments Based On An Originating Depository Financial Institution's Approved Originator List," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, a federally-chartered corporation, having a principal place of business at 1000 Peachtree Street N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4470, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Robert Anthony Love, Lantanya Neale Mauriello, Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, Susan Lynne Robertson, Robert Williams, and Donald E. Nelson, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, in and to any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application, or from a non-provisional, division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta and its assigns and legal representatives;

Page 1 of 8

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the **Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta**, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Page 2 of 8

### **ROBERT ANTHONY LOVE**

#### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Anthony Love, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 3 of 8

### LANTANYA NEALE MAURIELLO

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Lantanya Neale Mauriello, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

Page 4 of 8

### NESTA VALERIE RECKORD-YARDE

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Nesta Valerie Reckord-Yarde, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Page 5 of 8

### SUSAN LYNNE ROBERTSON

### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Susan Lynne Robertson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

## NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 6 of 8

### **ROBERT WILLIAMS**

## STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, personally appeared Robert Williams, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

# NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

3548451 v1

Page 7 of 8

DONALD E. NELSON

#### STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2006, personally appeared Donald E. Nelson, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Kan **NOTARY PUBLIC** 

(SEAL)

. .

JOYCE B. GRAVES Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires March 19, 2010

Page 8 of 8